PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Harris Corporation	12/13/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TheatreVision, Inc.		
Street Address:	P.O. Box 900		
City:	Woodland Hills		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91365		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7057666		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (818)340-2859

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 818-347-7900

Email: Aaron@KLKPatentLaw.com

Correspondent Name: Aaron T. Borrowman

Address Line 1: 6320 Canoga Avenue, Suite 1650
Address Line 4: Woodland Hills, CALIFORNIA 91367

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: THEATRE-51956

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Aaron T. Borrowman

Total Attachments: 2

source=51956_Assignment#page1.tif source=51956_Assignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 70

PATENT REEL: 023607 FRAME: 0081

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HARRIS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), with its principal corporate address at 1025 West NASA Boulevard, Melbourne, FL 32919 is the owner of the patents and pending patent applications specified in the attached Exhibit "A" ("Assigned Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, THEATREVISION, INC., a California non-profit corporation ("Assignee"), with its principal corporate address at P.O. Box 900, Woodland Hills, CA 91365 is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Patent Properties;

NOW THEREFORE, for the benefit of those who are or will be helped by the charitable undertakings performed by the Assignee and for the betterment of humanity, the Assignor assigns to the Assignce, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Properties, subject only to any licenses previously granted by Assignor to customers for products purchased in the ordinary course, together with the rights of recovery for past infringement thereof, including the right to sue for and collect damages for its own use, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

EXECUTED this 13 day of December, 2007 at Melbourne, Florida.

CORPORATION HARRISA

By: Printed Name: Eugene S. Cavallucci

Title: Vice President, General Counsel

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BREVARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13 day of December, 2007, by Eugene S. Cavallucci, Vice President, General Counsel of Harris Corporation, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me.

Mangaret E. Vicker

My commission expires

GSC.pv08-90

MARGARET E. VICKERY Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Bacters Jon 25, 2009 Commission # DD 359017 Bonded By National Notary As

PATENT

REEL: 023607 FRAME: 0082

Exhibit A: Theatre Vision Patents

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issuc Date	Title
United States	09/884897	19-Jun-2001	7057666	6/6/06	BROADBAND CONTENT ENHANCEMENT
United States	09/896937	20-Jun-2001	6483568	19-Nov- 2002	SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIO CONTENT SYSTEM FOR A CINEMA AND RELATED METHODS
Canada	2452219	20-Jun-2002 PENDING			SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIO CONTENT SYSTEM FOR A CINEMA AND RELATED METHODS
European Patent Organization	02742226.0	20-Jun-2002 PUBLISHED			SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIO CONTENT SYSTEM FOR A CINEMA AND RELATED METHODS
United States	09/896894	29-Jun-2001	Pending		SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIO CONTENT SYSTEM WITH WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FOR A CINEMA AND RELATED METHODS
Canada	2452292	24-Jun-2001 PENDING			SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIO CONTENT SYSTEM WITH WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FOR A CINEMA AND RELATED METHODS
China	02814333.7	24-Jun-2002 GRANTED	ZI02814333.7	14-Mar-2007	SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIO CONTENT SYSTEM WITH WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FOR A CINEMA AND RELATED METHODS
European Patent Organization	02744575.8	24-Jun-2002 PUBLISHED			SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIO CONTENT SYSTEM WITH WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FOR A CINEMA AND RELATED METHODS

PATENTREEL: 023607 FRAME: 0083

RECORDED: 12/04/2009